571 Research Paper © 2019 The Authors Journal of Water, Sanitation and Hygiene for Development | 09.3 | 2019
Downloaded from http
by guest
on 16 April 2024
Research Paper
Efficacy of integrated ultraviolet ultrasonic technologies
in the removal of erythromycin- and quinolone-resistant
Escherichia coli from domestic wastewater through

0 min 60 min 240 min
ER-0-0 ER-60-0 ESR-240-0
ER-0-300 ER-60-300 ER-240-300
ER-0-600 ER-60-600 ER-240-600
QR-0-0 QR-60-0 QR-240-0
QR-0-300 QR-60-300 QR-240-300
QR-0-600 QR-60-600 QR-240-600
ER-0-35 ER-60-35 ER-240-35
ER-0-130 ER-60-130 ER-240-130
QR-0-35 QR-60-35 QR-240-35
QR-0-130 QR-60-130 QR-240-130
ER-0-600-130 ER-60-600-130 ER-240-600-130
QR-0-130 QR-60-600-130 QR-240-600-130
Figure 1 | CFUs for erythromycin-resistant E. coli at different UV radiation dosages for
different time durations. Time 0 and no UV dosage (ER-0-0), time 60 min at
300 mW·s · cm�2 UV dosage (ER-60-300); time 240 min at 300 mW · s · cm�2
UV dosage (ER-240-300); time 60 min at 600 mW · s · cm�2 UV dosage
(ER-60-600); time 240 min at 600 mW · s · cm�2 UV dosage (ER-240-600).
575 O. D. R. Annisha et al. | Ultraviolet radiation and ultrasonic technologies in removal Journal of Water, Sanitation and Hygiene for Development | 09.3 | 2019
Downloaded from http
by guest
on 16 April 2024

reservoir for pathogenic bacteria.
Statistical analysis
Minitab statistical package version 14 was used in all the
statistical analysis. Normality tests were run for every data
set prior to analysis. Mean values were calculated for
bacterial CFUs. Mean comparisons were performed using
one-way analysis of variance (ANOVA) at 95% confidence
level. Where there was a significant difference between the
means, Tukey’s test was run as post-hoc test to determine
points of mean variation. Student’s t-test was used in com-
paring the mean of erythromycin- and quinolone-resistant
E. coli at the highest dosages and longest time between
UV radiation and ultrasonic treatments.
Figure 2 | CFUs for quinolone-resistant E. coli at different UV radiation dosages for
different time durations. Time 0 and no UV dosage (QR-0-0), time 60 min at
300 mW · s · cm�2 UV dosage (QR-60-300); time 240 min at 300 mW · s · cm�2
UV dosage (QR-240-300); time 60 min at 600 mW · s · cm�2 UV dosage
(QR-60-600); time 240 min at 600 mW · s · cm�2 UV dosage (QR-240-600).
RESULTS
UV radiation purification experiment
The findings for UV radiation experiment on the removal of
erythromycin-resistant E. coli are presented in Figure 1.
From an initial value of 8 log units of the erythromycin-
resistant E. coli, there was a reduction to a final value of
2 log unit at time 240 min and UV dosage of 600 mW·s·cm�2
(ER-240-600). There was a statistical difference in the mean
CFU of sulfonamide-resistant E. coli between the different
UV radiation dosages except between ER-60-600 and ER-
240-600 (P< 0.05). Results on the UV radiation experiment
for the removal of quinolone-resistant E. coli are presented
in Figure 2. From an initial value of 8 log units of the
tetracycline-resistant E. coli, there was a reduction to a
://iwa.silverchair.com/washdev/article-pdf/9/3/571/1003144/washdev0090571.pdf
final value of 1 log unit at time 240 min and UV dosage of
600 mW·s·cm�2 (QR-240-600). There was a statistically sig-
nificant difference in the mean CFU of quinolone-resistant
E. coli between all the different UV radiation dosages
(P< 0.05).
Ultrasonic purification experiments
Results on the ultrasonic experiment for the removal of
erythromycin-resistant E. coli are presented in Figure 3.
From an initial value of 8 log units of the sulfonamide-
resistant E. coli, there was a final reduction value of 2 log
units at time 240 min and ultrasonic dosage of 130 kHz
Figure 3 | CFUs for erythromycin-resistant E. coli at different ultrasonic dosages for
different time durations. Time 0 and no ultrasonic dosage (ER-0-0), time 60 min
at 35 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (ER-60-35); time 240 min at 35 kHz of ultrasonic
dosage (ER-240-35); time 60 min at 130 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (ER-60-130);
time 240 min at 130 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (ER-240-130).
Figure 4 | CFUs for quinolone-resistant E. coli at different ultrasonic dosages for different
time durations. Time 0 and no ultrasonic dosage (QR-0-0), time 60 min at
35 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (QR-60-35); time 240 min at 35 kHz of ultrasonic
dosage (QR-240-35); time 60 min at 130 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (QR-60-130);
time 240 min at 130 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (QR-240-130).
Figure 5 | CFUs for erythromycin-resistant E. coli at different UV radiation and ultrasonic
dosages for different time durations. Time 0 and no UV and ultrasonic dosage
(ER-0-0), time 60 min at 300 mW · s · cm�2 UV dosage (ER-60-300); time 60 min
at 35 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (ER-60-35); time 240 min at 300 mW · s · cm�2
UV dosage (ER-240-300); time 240 min at 35 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (ER-240-
35); time 60 min at 600 mW · s · cm�2 UV dosage (ER-60-600); time 60 min at
130 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (ER-60-130); time 240 min at 600 mW · s · cm�2
UV dosage (ER-240-600); time 240 min at 130 kHz of ultrasonic dosage
(ER-240-130).
576 O. D. R. Annisha et al. | Ultraviolet radiation and ultrasonic technologies in removal Journal of Water, Sanitation and Hygiene for Development | 09.3 | 2019
Downloaded fr
by guest

was a statistically significant difference in the mean CFU
of sulfonamide-resistant E. coli between the different
ultrasonic dosages except between QR-60-130 and
QR-240-130 (P< 0.05).
om http://iwa.silverchair.com/washdev/article-pdf/9/3/571/1003144/washdev0090571.pdf
4
Comparison between UV radiation and ultrasonic
purification experiments
Results on comparison between the UV radiation and ultra-
sonic experiment in the removal of erythromycin-resistant
E. coli are provided in Figure 5. There was a statistically
significant difference between 300 mW·s·cm�2 for 60 min
of UV dosage (ER-60-300) and 35 kHz for 60 min of ultra-
sonic dosage (ER-60-35) and also between 300 mW·s·cm�2
for 60 min of UV dosage (ER-240-300) and 35 kHz for
240 min of ultrasonic dosage (ER-240-35). However, there
were statistical differences between 600 mW·s·cm�2 for
240 min of UV dosage (ER-240-600) and 130 kHz for
240 min of ultrasonic dosage (ER-240-130) and also between
600 mW·s·cm�2 for 60 min of UV dosage (ER-60-600) and
130 kHz for 60 min of ultrasonic dosage (ER-60-130) (P>0.05).
Results on comparison between the UV radiation and
ultrasonic experiments in the removal of quinolone-resistant
E. coli are provided in Figure 6. There was a statistically
significant difference between 300 mW·s·cm�2 for 60 min
of UV dosage (QR-60-300) and 35 kHz for 60 min of
ultrasonic dosage (QR-60-35); between 300 mW·s·cm�2 for
240 min of UV dosage (QR-240-300) and 35 kHz for
240 min of ultrasonic dosage (QR-240-35) and also between
600 mW·s·cm�2 for 60 min of UV dosage (QR-60-600) and
130 kHz for 60 min of ultrasonic dosage (QR-60-130). How-
ever, there was no statistical significant difference between
600 mW·s·cm�2 for 240 min of UV dosage (QR-240-600)
Figure 6 | CFUs for quinolone-resistant E. coli at different UV radiation and ultrasonic
dosages for different time durations. Time 0 and no UV and ultrasonic dosage

(QR-240-130).
577 O. D. R. Annisha et al. | Ultraviolet radiation and ultrasonic technologies in removal Journal of Water, Sanitation and Hygiene for Development | 09.3 | 2019
Downloaded from http
by guest
on 16 April 2024
and 130 kHz for 240 min of ultrasonic dosage (QR-240-130)
(P< 0.05).
Combined UV radiation and ultrasonic purification
experiments
Results on the combined UV radiation and ultrasonic exper-
iment for the removal of erythromycin-resistant E. coli
are presented in Figure 7. From an initial value of 8 log
units of the erythromycin-resistant E. coli, there was a
reduction to a final value of 1 log unit at UV radiation
dosage of 600 mW·s·cm�2 and ultrasonic dosage of
130 kHz for 240 min (ER-240-600-130). Results on the
combined UV radiation and ultrasonic experiment for the
removal of quinolone-resistant E. coli are presented in
Figure 7 | CFUs for erythromycin-resistant E. coli at combined UV radiation and ultra-
sonic dosages for different time durations. Time 0 and no UV and ultrasonic
dosage (ER-0-0); time 60 min at 600 mW · s · cm�2 UV and 130 kHz of ultra-
sonic dosage (ER-60-600-130); time 240 min at 600 mW · s · cm�2 UV and
130 kHz of ultrasonic dosage (ER-240-600-130).
://iwa.silverchair.com/washdev/article-pdf/9/3/571/1003144/washdev0090571.pdf
Figure 8. From an initial value of 8 log units of the quino-
lone-resistant E. coli, there was a reduction to a final value